Such overtime pay shall be paid at the rate of time and one-half ( 1 ½) of 
the employee's prevailing hourly rate. An employee's prevailing hourly rate shall be defined as 
the total of his/her annual base salary, technical skills pay, and longevity increase divided by two 
thousand one hundred six (2,106) hours. Compensatory time shall be awarded at the rate of one 
and one-half (1 ½) times the actual hours worked. In the event the regular workday is extended 
pursuant to A1ticle XIX of this Agreement, the reference to nine (9) hours in this subsection (A)

[...]

Fifth Technical Skill ................................................................ Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250) Annually. 

Technical skills certification shall be a matter ofrecord and supervised by the Chief of Police. 

The maximum amount of technical skills pay the City shall pay an employee is One Thousand Six Hundred 
Dollars ($1,600) annually. No additional payment will be made for obtaining any additional technical skills 
certification after the fifth technical skill. 

Section 2. Patrol Officer In Charge of Shift 

A Patrol Officer who is the officer in charge of a shift or half shift but who is not a Sergeant, Lieutenant,

[...]

Thirty Dollars ($30.00) per shift, or Fifteen Dollars ($15.00) for half shift, with the new recruit, 
and shall be included in the officer's next regular biweekly check. 

(B) A police officer acting in the following positions shall receive additional compensation as specialty 
pay: 

Detective Team Leader ........................... One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200) Annually. 
(Two (2) positions) 

Field Training Officer Supervisor ........... One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200) Annually. 

Honor Guard Commander ............. ........ .. One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200) Annually. 

13 

S.W.A.T. Commander ............................. One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200) Annually. 

S.W.A.T. Assistant Commander ............. One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200) Annually. 

The specialty pay shall be paid quarterly and shall be prorated based on the actual time the officer 
spends in a position. 

ARTICLE XIII Longevity Increase 

Section 1. 

In addition to any other item of compensation, the employee shall receive an annual longevity increase in 
accordance with the following schedule up to a maximum of Five Thousand Four Hundred Dollars 
($5,400). The employee shall continue to receive Five Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($5,400) each 
subsequent year after the employee's twentieth year of employment with the Department. 

Annual Annual 
Longevitv Increase Total 

Year 1 $200 $200 

Year2 $200 $400 

Year 3 $200 $600 

Year4 $200 $800 

Year 5 $200 $1,000 

Year 6 $200 $1,200

[...]

The annual longevity increase is to be included in the employee's regular biweekly check on a pro rata basis 
and adjusted annually. 

ARTICLE XIV Clothing Allowance 

Section 1. 

In addition to any other item of compensation, the City shall also pay employees having one (1) or more 
years' service a clothing allowance of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) annually. 

Said amount is to be paid biannually to maintain uniforms. The first payment shall be on the first pay 
period in the month of April. The second payment shall be on the first pay period in the month of October. 
The City shall furnish: one (1) Class A summer shirt, one (1) Class A winter shirt, one (1) Class A pair of

[...]

ARTICLE XV Vacation Leave 

Section 1. 

Vacation leave shall accrue according to the benefit of depattment employees based upon the years of 
service as follows: 

One (1) full year through seven (7) full years ....................................... One hundred twenty-six (126) hours 

Sta1t ing eight (8) years through fourteen (14) full years ..................... One hundred eighty-nine (189) hours 

Starting fifteen (15) years and more ....................................................... Two hundred fifty-two (252) hours 

Section 2. 

For the purpose of computation, years of service shall be determined from the first date of employment 
with the City. 

(A) In the event that an employee resigns and is rehired within two (2) years of resignation, computation

[...]

compensato1y time exceeding one hundred fifty (150) hours, or three hundred sixty (360) hours for 
an employee in the position of School Resource Officer. This rate shall be determined by dividing 
his/her annual salary, technical skills pay, and longevity increase by two thousand one hundred six 
(2,106) hours. 

(C) No employee of the Goshen Police Depaitment shall be allowed to have a negative number of 
compensatory hours at the end of any pay period. 

Section 2. 

Unless voluntai·ily surrendered by the employee who is the subject of a disciplinaiy action, compensatory